members would be computed based on contribution requirements as stipulated by State statute.  Projected
inflows from investment earnings were calculated using the longer-term assumed investment rate of return of
7.5 percent.  Based on those assumptions, OP&F’s fiduciary net position was projected to not be able to make
all future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, for 2023, the long-term assumed rate of return
on investments of 7.50 percent was applied to periods before December 31, 2037, and the Municipal Bond Index
Rate of 3.38 percent was applied to periods on and after December 31, 2037, resulting in a discount rate of 4.07
percent.

Sensitivity of the City's Proportionate Share of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate Net
OPEB liability is sensitive to changes in the discount rate, and to illustrate the potential impact the following
table presents the net OPEB liability calculated using the discount rate of 4.07 percent, as well as what the net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (3.07
percent), or one percentage point higher (5.07 percent) than the current rate.

1% Decrease

Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

City's Proportionate Share of the

Net OPEB Liability 4,007,873$   3,253,876$   2,618,863$

85

City of Shaker Heights
Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

NOTE 11 – LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

Changes in the City’s long-term obligations during the year were as follows:

Balance Balance Due Within
12/31/2023 Additions Reductions 12/31/2024 One Year

Governmental Activities
General Obligation Bonds
Urban Renewal Refunding Bonds, Series 2016

1.97%, due 12/1/2031 2,193,300$   -$   255,900$   1,937,400$   259,500$
Van Aken Sewer Line Improvement Bonds

Series 2013, 2.90%, due 6/1/28 150,000   -   30,000   120,000   30,000
Various Purpose Bonds, Series 2017

Serial Bonds, 2% - 3%, maturing 12/1/27 605,000   -   145,000   460,000   150,000
Term Bonds, 3.25% - 3.75%, maturing 12/1/37 1,755,000   -   -   1,755,000   -

Premium on Various Purpose Bonds 67,017   -   5,155   61,862   -
Urban Renewal Refunding Bonds, Series 2020

1.64%, due 12/1/2031 6,805,000   -   805,000   6,000,000   815,000
Sewer Improvement Bonds, Series 2022

3.25% - 5%, due 12/1/2052 7,855,000   -   150,000   7,705,000   155,000
Premium on Sewer Improvement Bonds 353,685   -   12,632   341,053   -

Direct Placement
OWDA Bonds - 10255 - Transfer Station

Repair, 3.86%, maturing 1/1/2045 1,300,025   25,100   -   1,325,125   21,851
Total General Obligation Bonds 21,084,027   25,100   1,403,687   19,705,440   1,431,351

Revenue Bonds
CCCPA Non-Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2017

Serial Bonds, 3% - 5%, maturing 12/1/30 1,645,000   -   205,000   1,440,000   215,000
Term Bonds, 3% - 5%, maturing 12/1/37 2,230,000   -   -   2,230,000   -

Premium on Non-Tax Revenue Bonds 298,516   -   22,964   275,553   -
Total Revenue Bonds 4,173,516   -   227,964   3,945,553   215,000

Direct Borrowings
OPWC Loans

OPWC - CA08F - Water System
Improvements, 0%, maturing 6/1/2026 349,543   -   139,816   209,727   139,816

OPWC - CA17E - City Water Line
Improvements, 0%, maturing 7/1/2025 97,426   -   64,950   32,476   32,476

OPWC – CA17K – South Woodland Area
Infrastructure Improvements, 0%,
maturing 1/1/2029 441,387   -   88,277   353,110   88,277

OPWC – CA18M – Hildana-Ludgate
Sanitary Sewer Improvements, 0%,
maturing 7/1/2030 186,225   -   28,650   157,575   28,650

Total OPWC Loans 1,074,581   -   321,693   752,888   289,219

Lease Purchases
Fire Truck (2019) 320,786   -   103,528   217,258   106,892
Vacuum Truck (2020) 251,100   -   49,607   201,493   51,499
Street Sweeper (2023) 345,156   -   62,691   282,465   65,712

Total Lease Purchases 917,042   -   215,826   701,216   224,103

Other Long-Term Obligations
Net Pension & OPEB Liabilities 72,479,834   -   4,531,532   67,948,302   -
Compensated Absences * 7,185,528   -   1,353,614   5,831,914   557,994
Claims Payable 734,207   5,202,533   5,418,103   518,637   518,637
Total Other Long-Term Obligations 80,399,569   5,202,533   11,303,249   74,298,853   1,076,631

Total Governmental Activities
Long Term Liabilities 107,648,735$   5,227,633$   13,472,419$   99,403,949$   3,236,304$

86

City of Shaker Heights
Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2024

* The change in compensated absences above is a net change for the year.

As of December 31, 2024, the City’s future debt service requirements consisted of bonds, non-interest bearing
Ohio Public Works Commission Loans (OPWC), Ohio Water Development Authority (OWDA) bonds, lease
purchases, compensated absences and claims payable.  For governmental activities, the OPWC loans and the
general obligation bonds are generally liquidated from the debt service funds, the OWDA bonds will be
liquidated from the general fund and compensated absences and pension liability expense are generally